

IN THE MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT

Appeal from the Court of Appeals  
Boonstra, P.J., and O'Brien and Letica, JJ.

---

DENISHIO JOHNSON,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v

CURT VANDERKOOI, ELLIOT BARGAS, and  
CITY OF GRAND RAPIDS,

Defendants-Appellees.

MSC No. \_\_\_\_\_

COA No. 330536

Trial Court No. 14-007226-NO

---

KEYON HARRISON,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v

CURT VANDERKOOI and  
CITY OF GRAND RAPIDS,

Defendants-Appellees.

MSC No. \_\_\_\_\_

COA No. 330537

Trial Court No. 14-002166-NO

---

**PLAINTIFFS' JOINT APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL**

Miriam J. Aukerman (P63165)  
American Civil Liberties Union  
Fund of Michigan  
1514 Wealthy St., Suite 242  
Grand Rapids, MI 49506  
(616) 301-0930

Daniel S. Korobkin (P72842)  
American Civil Liberties Union  
Fund of Michigan  
2966 Woodward Ave.  
Detroit, MI 48201  
(313) 578-6824

Edward R. Becker (P51398)  
Margaret Curtiss Hannon (P78726)  
Cooperating Attorneys, American Civil  
Liberties Union Fund of Michigan  
625 S. State St.  
Ann Arbor, MI 48109  
(734) 763-4714

Nathan Freed Wessler  
Ezekiel R. Edwards  
American Civil Liberties Union Foundation  
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor  
New York, NY 10004  
(212) 549-2500

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES .....iv

ORDERS APPEALED FROM AND RELIEF SOUGHT ..... 1

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....5

JURISDICTION .....6

GROUND FOR GRANTING THE APPLICATION .....6

FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY ..... 11

    The City’s Admitted P&P Policy ..... 11

    The City’s Use of the P&P Policy on Harrison ..... 12

    The City’s Use of the P&P Policy on Johnson ..... 15

    The Trial Court’s Grant of Summary Disposition ..... 17

    The Court of Appeals’ Affirmance ..... 18

    This Court’s Reversal and Remand ..... 18

    The Court of Appeals’ Affirmance on Remand ..... 19

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 19

ARGUMENT ..... 20

I.    Fingerprinting Is a Search Subject to Fourth Amendment Protections. .... 21

    A.    Fingerprinting Is a Search Under the Fourth Amendment Because the City  
           Physically Intruded on Plaintiffs’ Persons to Obtain Information. .... 21

    B.    Fingerprinting Is Also a Search Under the Fourth Amendment Because  
           There Is a Reasonable Expectation of Privacy in One’s Fingerprints. .... 24

        1.    This Court and the U.S. Supreme Court Have Never Decided  
               Whether Fingerprinting Is a Search Under the Fourth Amendment. .... 25

        2.    The U.S. Supreme Court’s Jurisprudence Governing Searches  
               Shows that Harrison and Johnson Had a Reasonable Expectation of  
               Privacy in Their Fingerprints. .... 25

3. Supreme Court Dicta Should Not Be Misread to Shield Fingerprinting from Fourth Amendment Protection. ....30

II. Fingerprinting Is an Unreasonable Search When Conducted During a *Terry* Stop Without a Warrant or Probable Cause.....32

A. Officer Safety Concerns Do Not Justify Fingerprinting During *Terry* Stops.....33

B. The City Was Not Justified in Taking the P&Ps to Determine Identity.....33

III. The P&Ps Separately Violated Plaintiffs’ Rights Under the Fourth Amendment Because They Exceeded the Permissible Scope of a *Terry* Stop. ....35

A. The Court of Appeals Erred in Not Addressing Plaintiffs’ Arguments That the City Exceeded the Proper Scope of a *Terry* Stop. ....35

B. The P&Ps Were Not Reasonably Related to the Scope of the Stop Because the City Failed to Show That Photographing and Fingerprinting Plaintiffs was “Strictly Tied to or Justified By” the Original Basis for the Stop.....36

CONCLUSION .....40

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

## Cases

<i>Arizona v Gant</i> , 556 US 332; 129 S Ct 1710; 173 L Ed 2d 485 (2009).....	32
<i>Associated Builders &amp; Contractors v City of Lansing</i> , 499 Mich 177 (2016) .....	19
<i>Carpenter v United States</i> , __ US __; 138 S Ct 2206; 201 L Ed 2d 507 (2018).....	10, 11, 28
<i>Clarke v K Mart Corp</i> , 197 Mich App 541; 495 NW2d 820 (1992).....	23
<i>Collins v City of Milwaukee</i> , unpublished order of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Wisconsin, issued July 23, 2018 (Docket No. 17-CV-234-JPS).....	9
<i>Collins v Virginia</i> , __ US __; 138 S Ct 1663; 201 L Ed 2d 9 (2018).....	32
<i>Cupp v Murphy</i> , 412 US 291; 93 S Ct 2000, 36 L Ed 2d 900 (1973) .....	26, 27
<i>Davis v Mississippi</i> , 394 US 721; 89 S Ct 1394; 22 L Ed 2d 676 (1969) .....	30
<i>Florida v Jardines</i> , 569 US 1; 133 S Ct 1409; 185 L Ed 2d 495 (2013).....	21, 24
<i>Florida v Riley</i> , 488 US 445; 109 S Ct 693; 102 L Ed 2d 835 (1989).....	26, 35
<i>Florida v Royer</i> , 460 US 491; 103 S Ct 1319; 75 L Ed 2d 229 (1983).....	32, 33, 36
<i>Floyd v City of New York</i> , 959 F Supp 2d 540 (SDNY, 2013).....	9
<i>Grady v North Carolina</i> , 575 US 306; 135 S Ct 1368; 191 L Ed 2d 459 (2015).....	21, 22, 23
<i>Harrison v VanderKooi</i> , unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals, issued May 23, 2017 (Docket No. 330537), rev'd in part 502 Mich 751 (2018) .....	9, 18
<i>Hayes v Florida</i> , 470 US 811; 105 S Ct 1643; 84 L Ed 2d 705 (1985) .....	30, 31, 37, 39
<i>Hiibel v Sixth Judicial Dist Court</i> , 542 US 177; 124 S Ct 2451; 159 L Ed 2d 292 (2004) .....	34, 35
<i>In the Matter of Search Warrant Application for Cellular Telephone in United States v Anthony Barrera</i> , __ F Supp 3d __, 2019 WL 6253812 (ND Ill, 2019) .....	31
<i>Johnson v VanderKooi</i> , __ Mich App __; __ NW2d __ (2019).....	passim
<i>Johnson v VanderKooi</i> , 319 Mich App 589; 903 NW2d 843 (2017), rev'd in part 502 Mich 751 (2018).....	18

<i>Johnson v VanderKooi</i> , 502 Mich 751; 918 NW2d 785 (2018).....	passim
<i>Katz v United States</i> , 389 US 347; 88 S Ct 507; 19 L Ed 2d 576 (1967).....	24
<i>Kyllo v United States</i> , 533 US 27; 121 S Ct 2038; 150 L Ed 2d 94 (2001) .....	10, 27
<i>Marks v United States</i> , 430 US 188; 97 S Ct 990; 51 L Ed 2d 260 (1977).....	26
<i>Maryland v King</i> , 569 US 435; 133 S Ct 1958; 186 L Ed 2d 1 (2013).....	25, 26
<i>Monell v Department of Social Services</i> , 436 US 658; 98 S Ct 2018; 56 L Ed 2d 611 (1978) .....	11
<i>People v Arterberry</i> , 431 Mich 381; 429 NW2d 574 (1988) .....	33
<i>People v Frederick</i> , 500 Mich 228; 895 NW2d 541 (2017).....	21, 22, 23, 24
<i>People v Garcia</i> , 145 Cal App 4th 782; 52 Cal Rptr 3d 70 (2006).....	34
<i>People v Hallak</i> , 310 Mich App 555; 873 NW2d 811, rev'd in part 499 Mich 879 (2016). .....	22
<i>People v Thornton</i> , unpublished opinion per curiam of the Court of Appeals, issued October 8, 2019 (Docket No. 347561).....	38
<i>People v Williams</i> , 63 Mich App 398; 234 NW2d 541 (1975) .....	33
<i>Riley v California</i> , 573 US 373; 134 S Ct 2473; 189 L Ed 2d 430 (2014).....	32
<i>Rodriguez v United States</i> , 575 US 348; 135 S Ct 1609; 191 L Ed 2d 492 (2015).....	38
<i>Schmerber v California</i> , 384 US 757; 86 S Ct 1826; 16 L Ed 2d 908 (1966).....	29
<i>Seigel v Long</i> , 169 Ala 79; 53 So 753 (1910).....	23
<i>Skinner v Railway Labor Exec Ass'n</i> , 489 US 602; 109 S Ct 1402; 103 L Ed 2d 639 (1989) .....	26
<i>Smith v Maryland</i> , 442 US 735; 99 S Ct 2577; 61 L Ed 2d 220 (1979).....	24
<i>Taylor v City of Saginaw</i> , 922 F3d 328 (CA 6, 2019).....	22, 23
<i>Terry v Ohio</i> , 392 US 1; 88 S Ct 1868; 20 L Ed 2d 889 (1968).....	7, 29, 33, 37
<i>Tinkler v Richter</i> , 295 Mich 396; 295 NW 201(1940) .....	23
<i>United States v Askew</i> , 381 US App DC 415; 529 F3d 1119 (2010) .....	29
<i>United States v Dionisio</i> , 410 US 1; 93 S Ct 764; 35 L Ed 2d 67 (1973) .....	26, 29, 30

*United States v Farias-Gonzalez*, 556 F3d 1181 (CA 11, 2009).....31

*United States v Hensley*, 469 US 221; 105 S Ct 675; 83 L Ed 2d 604 (1985) .....37

*United States v Hernandez–Mendez*, 626 F3d 203 (CA 4, 2010).....34

*United States v Jones*, 565 US 400; 132 S Ct 945; 181 L Ed 2d 911 (2012).....passim

*White v Taylor Distrib Co*, 482 Mich 136 (2008) ..... 19

*Ybarra v Illinois*, 444 US 85; 100 S Ct 338; 62 L Ed 2d 238 (1979).....33, 34

**Constitutional Provisions**

Const 1963, art 6, § 4.....6

US Const, Am IV.....21

**Statutes**

MCL 600.212.....6

MCL 600.215(3).....6

**Rules**

MCR 2.116(C)(10) ..... 19

MCR 7.303(B)(1) ..... 6

MCR 7.305(B).....6

MCR 7.305(C)(2) .....6

**Other Authorities**

6 CJS, Assault and Battery, § 1 .....23

Gordan, *Grand Rapids Modifies Its Fingerprint Policy*, Michigan Radio (December 2, 2015).....2, 10

Huffman, *GRPD Says It Won't Go Back to Old “Photos and Prints” Policy Despite Favorable Court Ruling*, Michigan Radio (November 25, 2019).....2

1 LaFave, *Search & Seizure: A Treatise on the Fourth Amendment* (5th ed), § 2.6(a) ....25, 27, 29

Project Vote, *Research Memo: Americans with Photo ID: A Breakdown of Demographic Characteristics* (February 2015) .....9

Rahal, *State Civil Rights Agency Reviews Complaints Against Grand Rapids Police*,  
Detroit News (May 7, 2019).....9

Restatement of Torts, 2d, § 19, comment *c* (1965) .....23

US Dep’t of Justice, *Justice Department Announces Findings of Investigation into  
Baltimore Police Department* (August 10, 2016).....8

Walker, *GRPD Ends Standard of Fingerprinting Without ID*, WOOD-TV (December  
1, 2015).....8, 17
